

JUDICIAL COUNCIL OF CALIFORNIA  
**STANDARD AMENDMENT COVERSHEET** (rev 07-10-14)

	AGREEMENT NUMBER <b>MA 301103</b>	AMENDMENT NUMBER <b>4</b>
	FEDERAL EMPLOYER ID NUMBER <b>20-2078464</b>	

1. All capitalized terms not defined in this amendment (the "Amendment") have the meanings given to them in the Agreement referenced above. As set forth in the Agreement, the term "Contractor" refers to **Astrophysics Inc**, and the term "AOC", or "Judicial Council", or "State" refers to the **Judicial Council of California**.

---

2. Title of the Agreement: **Security Screening Equipment and Maintenance Services**

---

3. This Amendment becomes effective on **July 1, 2016**



---

4. The maximum amount that the Judicial Council may pay Contractor under the Agreement (as amended) is **\$0.00**

---

5. The parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:
  - A. The purpose of this Amendment is to i) extend the Agreement expiration date; and ii) change the TERM Option in Exhibit C, Master Agreement General Conditions, Section 2 – TERM, attached hereto and incorporated herewith.
  - B. Pursuant to Exhibit C, Master Agreement General Conditions, Section 2, Term, the Judicial Council hereby exercises its option to extend this Master Agreement for the Fourth Option Term period beginning **July 1, 2016** and ending **June 30, 2017**.
  - C. Contract will continue to provide Security Screening Equipment and Maintenance Services.
  - D. The expiration date of the Master Agreement is hereby changed from **June 30, 2016** to **June 30, 2017**.

Except as provided in this Amendment, all terms and conditions of the original Agreement (as previously amended, if applicable) remain in full force and effect.

JUDICIAL COUNCIL'S SIGNATURE	CONTRACTOR'S SIGNATURE
<b>Judicial Council of California</b>	<b>Astrophysics Inc.</b>
BY (Authorized Signature) 	BY (Authorized Signature) 
PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF PERSON SIGNING <b>Ron Bacurin, Supervisor, Contracts Business Services</b>	PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF PERSON SIGNING <b>John Price C.O.O.</b>
DATE EXECUTED <b>4/12/16</b>	DATE EXECUTED <b>3/14/2016</b>
ADDRESS <b>Attn: Branch Accounting and Procurement   Administrative Division 455 Golden Gate Avenue, 6th Floor San Francisco, CA 94102</b>	ADDRESS <b>Attn: Rob Rich 21481 Ferrero Parkway City of Industry, CA 91789</b>

**Judicial Council of California's Use Only**

Agreement Number	MA 301103
Order/Amendment Number	4
Tracking Number	4
Requisition Number(s)	18286
Contractor Name	ASTROPHYSICS, INC.

**Agreement Funding Summary:**

Item	Chapter	Statute	Fiscal Year	Program/ Category	Fund Title	Amount
0250-101-0932	21	2012	2012 - 2013	45.10/Support for Operation of the Trial Courts	Trial Court Trust Fund	0.00
0250-102-0159	20	2013	2013 - 2014		Trial Court Improvement and Modernization Fund	0.00
0250-101-0932	25	2014	2014 - 2015	45.10/Support for Operation of the Trial Courts	Trial Court Trust Fund	0.00
0250-101-0932	10	2015	2015 - 2016	45.10/Support for Operation of the Trial Courts	Trial Court Trust Fund	0.00
Amount Encumbered by this Document:			Prior Amount Encumbered for this Contract:			Total Amount Encumbered to Date:
\$ 0.00			\$ 0.00			\$ 0.00

I hereby certify upon my own personal knowledge that budgeted funds are available for the period of the expenditure stated above.

SIGNATURE OF ACCOUNTING OFFICER	DATE
<i>J. Mary Gross</i>	4-19-2016

**Agreement Funding Details:**

Line & Dist.	Fund Title	Program/ Category	Item	Chapter	Statute	Fiscal Year	Object of Expenditure	Amount
1-1	Trial Court Trust Fund	45.10/Support for Operation of the Trial Courts	0250-101-0932	21	2012	2012 - 2013	0932-45437001-0722-00-12-0000	0.00
2-1	Trial Court Improvement and Modernization Fund		0250-102-0159	20	2013	2013 - 2014	0159-45431002-0458-00-13-0000	0.00
3-1	Trial Court Trust Fund	45.10/Support for Operation of the Trial Courts	0250-101-0932	25	2014	2014 - 2015	0932-45167018-0722-00-14-0000	0.00
4-1	Trial Court Trust Fund	45.10/Support for Operation of the Trial Courts	0250-101-0932	10	2015	2015 - 2016	0932-45167018-0722-00-15-0000	0.00

**Judicial Council of California Standard Agreement  
Amendment No. 4 to Agreement No. MA 301103 with Astrophysics, Inc.**

The following list contains the provisions incorporated into Exhibit C, Master Agreement General Conditions pursuant to this Amendment No. 4.

2. TERM: Parties agree the initial term of this Master Agreement is two (2) years, commencing on the Effective Date set forth on the Standard Agreement Coversheet with *four (4)* consecutive one-year options to extend the term, which option(s) may be exercised by the Parties at any time prior to the expiration of the initial term or any option term. If the Judicial Council elects to extend the term of this Master Agreement, the Judicial Council may negotiate price adjustments applicable during the option period(s) and any agreed-upon price adjustments will be set forth in a written amendment to this Master Agreement. Any agreed-upon price adjustment (whether an increase or decrease in price) may not exceed during any one-year option the previous 12 months' change in the Los Angeles Area Consumer Price Index as published by the U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics. [*REVISED*]

- i. May 1, 2011 – June 30, 2013 (“Initial Term”)
- ii. July 1, 2013 – July 30, 2014 (“First Option Term”)
- iii. July 1, 2014 – July 30, 2015 (“Second Option Term”)
- iv. July 1, 2015 – July 30, 2016 (“Third Option Term”)
- v. July 1, 2016 – July 30, 2017 (“Fourth Option Term”) [*NEW*]